
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

SCHOOLS FORUM 

 
Date: Thursday, 18 June 2015 
 
Time:  1.45 pm 
 
Place: LB41 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Governance Officer/Clerk to the Forum: Phil Wye, Constitutional Services    Direct Dial: 
0115 8764637 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
Last meeting held on 23 April 2015 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 8 

4  SCHOOL ORGANISATION UPDATES  
Verbal updates by Jonny Kirk, Service Manager, Access to Learning 
 

 

a   PUPIL GROWTH CONTINGENCY FUND  
 

9 - 12 

b   PUPIL PROJECTIONS AND EXPANSION PROGRAMMES  
 

 

5  ALLOCATION OF ICT FUNDING TO SCHOOL EXPANSION 
PROJECTS  
Report of the Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
 

13 - 26 

6  FREE SCHOOL MEALS UPDATE  
Report of the Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
 

27 - 34 

7  2014/15 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT - OUTTURN REPORT  35 - 56 

Public Document Pack



Report of the Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
 

8  WORK PROGRAMME  
 

57 - 58 

9  MEETING DATES FOR THE 2015-16 ACADEMIC YEAR  
To consider meeting on the following Thursdays at 1.45pm: 
2015: 24 September, 5 November, 17 December 
2016: 21 January, 25 February, 21 April, 21 July 
 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER/CLERK TO THE FORUM 
SHOWN ABOVE, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER/CLERK TO THE 
FORUM SHOWN ABOVE IN ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House on 23 April 2015 from 1.48pm - 
3.27pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Susi Artis 
Mark Precious (Chair) 
Caroline Caille 
Sally Coulton 
Carole Fearria 
Terry Smith 
Paul Halcro 
Andy Jenkins 
Chris Manze 
Judith Kemplay 
Janet Molyneux 
James Strawbridge 
Tracey Ydlibi 
 

Bev Angell 
Carol Barker 
Sian Hampton 
Gary Holmes 
Richard Matthews 
Wendy Vincent 
 

Substitutes 
Andy Seymour (for Sian Hampton) 
Charlotte Malik (for Carol Barker) 

 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Alistair Conquer - Head of Education Partnerships 
Pat Fielding - Director of Education 
Julia Holmes - Finance Analyst, Children and Adults 
Lucy Juby - Project Manager, School Organisation 
Ceri Walters - Finance Business Partner, Children and Adults 
Councillor Sam 
Webster 

- Executive Assistant 

Laura Wilson - Governance Officer 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
39  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Bev Angell (The Nottingham Nursery) 
Carol Barker (Special Schools) 
Sian Hampton (Secondary Academies) 
Gary Holmes (Early Years PVI) 
Richard Matthews (Maintained Primary Schools) 
 
40  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Schools Forum - 23.04.15 

 

41  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 

The Forum confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2015 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the chair. The following items were 
discussed: 
 
(a) in relation to minute 36 (2), Alistair Conquer, Head of Education Partnerships, 

explained that the report has been written but needs further advice from finance 
before being presented to the Forum; 
 

(b) in relation to minute 37 (2), it has been confirmed that the Trade Union 
representative will be able to attend meetings of the Schools Forum Sub-Group; 
 

(c) in relation to minute 38 (d), the Finance Business Partner, Children and Adults will 
give an update at the next meeting on work to reduce the impact of eligibility of 
free school meals on the Pupil Premium. 

 
42  WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The work programme for the June meeting of the Forum was noted. During the 
course of the Forum the following additional items were proposed and accepted: 
 
(a) update from the Finance Business Partner, Children and Adults, on work being 

done to reduce the impact of Free School Meals on the Pupil Premium; 
 

(b) presentation from the City School Catering Service.  
 
43  REVISED MEMBERSHIP AND CONSTITUTION FOR NOTTINGHAM CITY 

SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 

Alistair Conquer, Head of Education Partnerships, welcomed Chris Manze and 
Tracey Ydlibi as new members of the Schools’ Forum following new guidance from 
the Education Funding Agency. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the appointment of Chris Manze from Stone Soup Academy as the AP 

Academy representative; 
 

(2) note the appointment of Tracey Ydlibi from Nethergate School as the 
Apecial Academy representative; 
 

(3) note the new consultation roles of the Schools’ Forum as detailed in 
paragraph 1.3 of the report. 

 
44  UPDATE ON THE PUPIL GROWTH CONTINGENCY FUND 

 
Lucy Juby, Project Manager, School Organisation, gave a verbal update on the Pupil 
Growth Contingency Fund, highlighting the following points: 
 

Page 4



Schools Forum - 23.04.15 

 

(a) the total remaining balance for 2014/15 is £98,933. The only changes since the 
last forum are for Glenbrook Primary and Nottingham Academy; 
 

(b) the total remaining balance for 2015/16 is £91,358. A number of schools have 
been added since the last report in December 2014 as they will be taking 
additional pupils; 
 

(c) 100% of parents who applied on-time for a reception place for 2015/16 have been 
offered a school. High demand and pressure still exists in some areas but the 
overall picture has improved on previous years; 
 

(d) possible expansion of Fernwood Primary is being investigated, though this needs 
to be consulted on. 

 
Forum members felt that the information was helpful, however more information 
could be provided on the possible impact of rising pupil numbers on secondary 
provision.  
 
RESOLVED for Lucy Juby to return to the next forum with a more extensive 
report including an update on work being done across the city to address the 
likely impact of rising pupil numbers on secondary schools. 
 
45  STATUTORY SCHOOL RESERVE UPDATE 

 
Ceri Walters, Finance Business Partner, Children and Adults, presented her report on 
the Statutory Schools Reserve (SSR), highlighting the following points: 
 
(a) the report includes all commitments approved by the Schools’ Forum to date; 

 
(b) the uncommitted balance of the SSR is £5.747m. This figure may still change 

before the outturn report at the next forum in June; 
 

(c) the balance represents 2.47% of the 2015/16 Dedicated Schools’ Grant (DSG) 
allocation, which is in line with the Local Authority’s recommendations; 
 

(d) the total potential risk to the reserve is identified as £0.818m, which is made up 
from the following: 
 

 academy DSG recoupment; 

 deficit balances for sponsored academy conversions; 
 

(e) the figure for the risk is much lower than the previous figure of £3.916m. This 
reduction is due to the removal of the following from the risk register: 
 

 academy DSG recoupment; 

 Children & Families bill; 

 higher needs inter authority recoupment; 

 extension of Free School Meals (FSM). 
 
The following comments were made during the discussion: 
 

Page 5



Schools Forum - 23.04.15 

 

(f) some schools that use the City School Catering Service have not been receiving 
the additional funds that they understood they would receive with the extension of 
FSM. A presentation from the City School Catering Service wou
[...]
16  
 

P
age 10



 

 

Rufford Expansion 28,442 
 

 

South Wilford 
 

Expansion 14,242 
 

 

Sycamore Expansion 38,716 
 

 

Sycamore 
 

Expansion 27,654 
 

 

TOTAL SPEND  1,108,335  
 

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SCHOOLS FORUM - 18th June 2015 
 
Title of paper: Allocation of ICT funding to school expansion projects 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Alison Michalska, Corporate Director for Children and Adults 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Robert Caswell 
Email: Robert.caswell@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Tel: 0115 8763408 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Matthew Draycott, Technical Services Manager 
Email: Matthew.draycott@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Tel: 0115 9150900 
 
Julia Holmes, Finance Analyst 
Email: Julia.holmes@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Tel: 0115 8763733 
 
Jon Ludford-Thomas, Senior Solicitor 
Email: jon.ludford-thomas@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Tel: 0115 87 64398 
 

 
Summary  
Funding of £0.275m had been allocated towards ICT costs for the Building Schools for the 
Future (BSF) Wave 5 schemes. The funding approved was a provisional sum with £0.025m set 
aside in 2013/14 and £0.250m set aside in 2014/15.  
 
This funding is no longer required and the proposal is to reallocate the funding towards ICT 
costs for expanding schools within the City to cover infrastructure, hardware and ICT kit costs. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
1 To approve the reallocation of £0.245m of the £0.275m BSF ICT funding to each of the 

expanding schools identified in Appendix B. 
 

2 To approve a contingency of £0.030m to be set aside to fund any future school 
expansion schemes where ICT might be required and delegate responsibility for 
allocating the contingency to the Major Programmes Team. 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 There is £0.275m in funding set aside by Schools Forum to support the ICT element 

of the Wave 5 BSF programme that remains unspent. As budget pressure and the 
urgent requirement for primary school places increases, project budgets are unable 
to sustain the previous level of investment in ICT infrastructure, hardware and 
resources for school expansions. It is proposed that where funding set aside for ICT 
resources set aside for the BSF programme is no longer required, that it be 
reallocated towards school expansion projects where additional ICT funding is 
necessary to support the effective operation of City schools. 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



1.2 It is proposed that any funding remaining unspent be kept as a contingency towards 
future school expansion projects. Based on the proposed allocation in Appendix B, 
this will leave a contingency £0.030m. 

 
2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 In March 2012, Schools Forum agreed to set aside £0.275m in funding to support the 

ICT element of the BSF programme. The remit of the BSF programme was the 
transformation of learning and the Department for Education allocated funding 
towards ICT. This funding was to be a provisional sum set aside to cover the 
outcome of an options appraisal looking at BSF ICT managed services should it be 
required. Fortunately, the team were able to deliver the BSF ICT requirements within 
the project budgets and this funding was not utilised.  

 
2.2 Nottingham City Council is experiencing an increase in the number of primary school 

children within the City. The Council has a statutory duty to provide school places. 
Currently the demand for primary places exceeds those available and the City 
Council is expanding primary schools to cope with the increased need.  

 
2.3 The capital funding for school expansions focuses on providing the required teaching 

and ancillary areas in the building and any required play areas outside the building. 
Where funding permits, some ICT infrastructure is included, however pressure on 
capital budgets has meant that there has been a reduction in the scope of any ICT 
works. This has meant that in recent projects, the school have been required to find 
funding for essential items including telephony kit, ICT hardware and ICT resources 
for children and staff.  

 
2.4 Schools Forum supports schools that are expanding by allocating funding towards 

Furniture, Fittings and Equipment (FF&E) where schools require, using a broad figure 
of £8,000 per new classroom. This funding is primarily used by schools to buy 
furniture, interactive whiteboards and resources and does not stretch to cover other 
ICT equipment that might be required such as wireless access points, laptops or 
laptop trolleys. It is proposed that each school be allocated £50 per new pupil to 
cover the cost of additional resources for children and staff and to purchase any 
wireless access points or other hardware required. 

 
2.5 Where new schools are being constructed, the need is more severe. The ICT 

infrastructure currently offered in the three new primaries (Heathfield, Nottingham 
Academy and Bluecoat) is minimal and does not include the telephony systems, 
cabinets or switches required to ensure the schools are operational when they are 
handed over. This means that the schools will be required to source substantial 
funding independently or have a school where there is no or limited ICT and 
telephony available. It is proposed that an additional £115 per new pupil be allocated 
to each new school. This funding will cover the cost of telephony systems, ICT 
hardware and infrastructure required to ensure the school can operate effectively. 

 
2.4 It is proposed to allocate the funding directly to schools to enable them to procure ICT 

resources independently. Schools may approach Schools IT for support or procure 
from the market. They will be advised to follow financial regulations and ensure best 
value for money. In order to ensure the funding is being used effectively, schools will 
be asked to submit invoices showing ICT costs before the funding is released. Where 
necessary, some funding m
[...]
 

Pregnancy/ Maternity    

People of different faiths/ beliefs 
and those with none. 

   

Lesbian, gay or bisexual people.    

Older    

Younger    

Other (e.g. marriage/ civil 
partnership, looked after children, 
cohesion/ good relations, 
vulnerable children/ adults). 
 
Please underline the group(s) 
/issue more adversely affected 
or which benefits. 

  

 

P
age 25



 

Outcome(s) of equality impact assessment: 

•No major change needed     •Adjust the policy/proposal      •Adverse impact but continue     

•Stop and remove the policy/proposal      

Arrangements for future monitoring of equality impact of this proposal / policy / service:  
Schools who receive the funding will be required to propose how the funding will be spent and demonstrate that they are meeting the 
needs of all pupils. Schools will continue to monitor the effectiveness of their ICT strategy from an equality perspective in line with other 
monitoring processes. 

Approved by (manager signature): 
Robert Caswell 
Tel: 0115 8763408 
Email: Robert.caswell@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Date sent to equality team for publishing: 
28/05/15 
Send document or link to: 
equalityanddiversityteam@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

 

P
age 26



SCHOOLS FORUM - 18 JUNE 2015 

 

Title of paper: FREE SCHOOL MEALS UPDATE 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Alison Michalska, Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
Geoff Walker, Chief Finance Officer 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Ceri Walters, acting Head of Departmental Finance Support 
01158 764 128 
ceri.walters@nottinghamcity.gov.uk                                                  

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

 

 

Summary  
This report provides a brief overview of the current processes in place to ensure Nottingham’s 
schools are maximising their Pupil Premium funding even if those pupils are entitled to 
Universal Free School Meals (UFSM).  
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 Note the impact that pupils not registering for Free School Meals (FSM) could have on the 
allocation of funding to schools as set out in Section 2.1 – 2.3. 

2 Note the actions undertaken, as per Section 2.4, to ensure the process of identifying 
pupils eligible for Pupil Premium funding is complete. 

3 Note how the reduced number of pupils registering for FSM impacted on the budget 
setting process in 2015/16, as per section 5. 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 1.1  To ensure Schools Forum understand the update provided in this report. 
 
2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
2.1 From September 2014 new legislation was implemented entitling all children in 

Reception and Years 1 and 2 in state funded schools in England to be eligible for 
UFSM. 

 
 A number of these pupils are also eligible for Pupil Premium funding which in 2015/16 

is £1,320 per child per year. This funding is allocated directly to the school and 
incorporates specific conditions of spend. It is based on the ‘Ever 6’ basis which 
takes 6 year averages for funding purposes. 

 
2.2 Before the implementation of UFSM it was the responsibility of the schools to ensure 

that parents completed the forms to ensure that Pupil Premium was allocated 
appropriately. Those eligible received FSM. The funding is then allocated to schools 
based on a 6 year average and is called ‘Ever 6’. 

 
2.3 Since the implementation of UFSM the number of children registered as being eligible 

for Pupil Premium has reduced. Although this will not directly impact on Pupil 
Premium funding in 2015/16 continued under registration will affect the formula that it 
is allocated on in subsequent years. 

 
2.4 Mitigation of this issue has been undertaken by the following activities: 

 

 Created a new Universal Primary Pupil benefits registration form, see Appendix 1. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6

mailto:ceri.walters@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 
This new form was publicised in SCENE on 5 May 2015 and has been discussed at 
the recent meetings with Sch
[...]
are benefits.  They will do this by checking out of work benefit data provided by HMRC and DWP. We 

would like your consent to make this check. You are free to withdraw your consent so that your details are 

not used in future. Whether you use this scheme or not will not affect any of the benefits you may be 

entitled to 

 

Thank you for completing this form and helping to make sure your child’s school is as well 

funded as possible. 

Page 34



SCHOOLS FORUM -  18 June 2015 

 

Title of paper: 2014/15 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT - OUTTURN REPORT 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Alison Michalska, Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
Geoff Walker, Chief Finance Officer 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Ceri Walters, acting Head of Departmental Finance Support 
01158 764 128 
ceri.walters@nottinghamcity.gov.uk                                                  

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Sarah Molyneux 
Legal Service Manager and Solicitor  
01158 764 335 
sarah.molyneux@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 

Summary  
This report sets out the 2014/15 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) outturn and the updated DSG 
reserve balance.  
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 Note that the 2014/15 financial outturn position of the DSG was an underspend of 
£5.815m and the reasons for the underspend are set out in Table 2 and detailed in 
Appendix A. 

2 Note that this under spend has been allocated back to the Statutory Schools Reserve 
(SSR) resulting in a closing balance of £15.698m, as per Table 3. 

3 Note that based on current commitments which includes the ring-fenced funding for 2 
year olds, the SSR balance by 31 March 2017 should be £5.660m, as per Table 3. 

4 Agree on the principle of the Local Authority exploring how the SSR balance, aligning to 
Early Years, may be utilised for specific schemes. 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 1.1  Enabling the formal monitoring of progress against the 2014/15 DSG budget. 
 
 1.2  Confirm the impact o
[...]
ABLE 2: UNDER SPENDS - HIGH LEVEL SUMMARY 

 
(Under) 
Spend 

£m Details 

2 Year old provision (3.220) 

Service is budgeted for maximum potential 
eligibility as per DfE data however; take-up as at 
the Spring term was around 48%.  The Local 
Authority is projecting a 10% increase in take up 
per year (Nottingham Plan). 
This amount remains ring fenced in the SSR as 
per DfE requirements. 
 

BSF slippage (0.740) Slippage in capital programme. 

Pupil growth slippage (0.099) 
Slippage to support 2015/16 growth as per report 
presented to SF 23 April 2015. 

Children & Families Act 
Contingency 

(0.558) No longer required. 

Cross Border Top ups (0.386) Paid from reserves in 2014/15. 

TOTAL MATERIAL 
UNDERSPENDS 

(5.003)  

Page 36



 
2.5 More detail for each budgeted item is contained within Appendix A with explanations 

for variances. 
 
2.6 The 2014/15 underspend is allocated to the SSR which increases the opening 

balance as at 1 April 2015 to £15.698m. Any slippage of reserve funded schemes will 
also impact on the opening balance. Table 3 below summarises this position: 

 

TABLE 3: RESERVE ANALYSIS 

 £m 

Opening Balance as at 1 April 2014 12.781 

Less: 2014/15 Commitments (2.898) 

Add: 2014/15 Under spends 5.815 

Closing Balance as at 31 March 2015 15.698 

Less: 2015/16 & 2016/17 Commitments (5.633) 

Less: 2 Year old Funding  (4.405) 

Closing Balance as at 31 March 2017 5.660 

 
2.7 Some of the 2014/15 under spends are ring fenced in accordance with DfE guidelines 

or approvals at SF. Appendix B sets out the commitments/ring fenced funding from 
the SSR resulting in an unearmarked balance of £5.660m to mitigate risks.  
 

2.8 A review needs to be undertaken to consider the use of ring fenced funding in future 
years on revenue or capital schemes/pressures. This consideration will be brought 
back to SF during 2015/16 and a request may be needed to the Secretary of State. 

 
2.9 A risk register was valued in February 2015 and presented to
[...]
 47



Page 48



Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51



P
age 52



Page 53



P
age 54



Page 55



P
age 56



SCHOOLS FORUM WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Title of report Report or 
presentation 

Author – name, title, telephone number, email address 

24 September 2015 

1.  Presentation from catering Presentation  
 
 
 

2.  Update on the pupil growth contingency fund Verbal update Lucy Juby, Project Manager, School Organisation 
Tel: 0115 8765041 

Email: lucy.juby@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

3.  Fair Funding Scheme Report Ceri Walters, Finance Business Partner, Children and Adults 
Tel: 0115 8764128 
Email: ceri.walters@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
 

4.  Opportunity Notts  Martin Smith, Sports, Outdoor Learning, Adventure and Safety 
Management Services Manager 
Tel: 0115 9476202 
Email: martin.smith@collegest.org.uk  
 

5.  Behaviour Support Team funding Report Trish Haw, Behaviour Support Team 
Tel: 0115 8764233 
Email: trish.haw@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
 

 
Deadlines for submission of reports 

 

Date of meeting  Draft reports  
(10.00 am) 

Final reports  
(10.00 am) 

 

24 September 2015 3 September 14 September 

22 October 2015 1 October 12 October 

 

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 8

mailto:lucy.juby@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:ceri.walters@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:martin.smith@collegest.org.uk
mailto:trish.haw@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	4a PUPIL GROWTH CONTINGENCY FUND
	5 ALLOCATION OF ICT FUNDING TO SCHOOL EXPANSION PROJECTS
	ICT Funding Appendix A
	ICT Funding Appendix B
	ICT funding EIA

	6 FREE SCHOOL MEALS UPDATE
	FSM appendix

	7 2014/15 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT - OUTTURN REPORT
	Outturn report Appendix A
	Outturn report Appendix B (2)

	8 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 18 June 2015 
from 13.50 - 15.15 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Bev Angell 
Susi Artis 
Mark Precious (Chair) 
Caroline Caille 
Sally Coulton 
Carole Fearria 
Terry Smith 
Paul Halcro 
Sian Hampton (Vice Chair) 
Andy Jenkins 
Chris Manze 
Richard Matthews 
Janet Molyneux 
James Strawbridge 
Tracey Ydlibi 
 

Carol Barker  
Gary Holmes 
Judith Kemplay 
Wendy Vincent 
 

Substitutes 
Charlotte Malik (for Carol Barker) 
   
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
 Alistair Conquer - Head of Education Partnerships 
Julia Holmes - Finance Analyst, Children and Adults 
Lucy Juby - Project Manager, School Organisation 
Jonny Kirk - Head of Access to Learning 
Dave Rowe - Fernwood School 
Kathryn Stevenson - Finance Analyst, Children and Adults 
Ceri Walters - Finance Business Partner, Children and Adults 
Sarah White - Project Manager, Major Programmes 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
48  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Carol Barker (sent substitute) 
Gary Holmes 
Judith Kemplay 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 
49  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None 



Schools Forum - 18.06.15 

2 

 
50  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 
The Forum confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2015 as a correct 
record and these were signed by the chair. 
 
51  SCHOOL ORGANISATION UPDATES 

 
a   PUPIL GROWTH CONTINGENCY FUND (Agenda Item 4a) 

 
Lucy Juby, Project Manager, School Organisation, gave a verbal update on the Pupil 
Growth Contingency Fund, highlighting the following points: 
 
(a) the remaining fund currently stands at £37,534; 

 
(b) there are three changes since April: 
 

 Middleton Primary has been added as it has taken a bulge year; 

 Bluecoat Primary’s fund has been increased due to adjustments; 

 Heathfield Primary has been added to fund its new nursery; 
 
(c) the criteria of the fund may be changed next year. 
 
b   PUPIL PROJECTIONS AND EXPANSION PROGRAMMES (Agenda Item 4b) 

 
Jonny Kirk, Service Manager, Access to Learning gave a verbal update on pupil 
projections and future expansion plans in Nottingham City, highlighting the following: 
 
(a) there has been a recent influx of families to the Wollaton area, putting pressure on 

the schools there. Nottingham City Council is consulting on the permanent 
expansion of Fernwood and Middleton primary schools; 
 

(b) expansion of secondary schools will be needed across the city due to increasing 
pupil numbers, however this will not impact until the 2017/18 academic year at the 
earliest; 
 

(c) on National Offer Day this year, 85% of parents received an offer of their first 
school preference and all parents were given the offer of a school (including 235 
mandatory offers). However there has been an increase in the number of 
applicants of 138 compared to last year; 
 

(d) the School Admissions team is under increasing pressure, as it is a difficult task to 
offer all parents the school they would like. However, they now have 8 languages 
spoken within the team, and 3 people dedicated to reception visits from parents; 

 
The following responses were given in answer to questions from the Forum: 
 
(e) some parents will not send their child to school unless they are offered a place at 

their preferred school, however the School Admissions team now has a dedicated 
person dealing with children without a school place, and there will be a week of 
action with the Education Welfare service to combat non-school attendance, 



Schools Forum - 18.06.15 

3 

including possible prosecution; 
 

(f) there is pressure on school places in all areas of the city, however some parents 
have been refused a place in their catchment area school, such as Haydn Primary 
school. However, there were always other schools within a reasonable distance 
with places available; 
 

(g) the Access to Learning service tries to work with developers of new housing and 
the planning committee in areas where the pressure for school places in high, 
such as Wollaton; 
 

(h) siblings from one family being split between one or more schools is a common 
problem. Some other local authorities have consulted on removing the priority for 
siblings who do not live in the catchment area but this is currently not an idea that 
Nottingham City is pursuing. There may also be a review of school catchment 
areas for popular schools, but this can be complex and have a knock-on effect on 
neighbouring schools.  

 
52  ALLOCATION OF ICT FUNDING TO SCHOOL EXPANSION PROJECTS 

 
Sarah White, Project Manager, Major Programmes introduced the report of the 
Project Manager, Major Programmes requesting the approval to reallocate funding 
for Building Schools for the Future (BSF) Wave 5 schemes to cover ICT costs for 
expanding schools within the city. Sarah highlighted the following: 
 
(a) the funding for ICT provision within the Wave 5 BSF programme is no longer 

needed. As a result of budget pressures and the urgent requirement for primary 
school places, the level of funding for ICT infrastructure in school expansions has 
reduced; 
 

(b) expanding schools require £50 per pupil for hardware such as wireless access 
points, laptops or laptop trolleys. New-build schools, such as Heathfield Primary’s 
new campus, require a higher level of funding at £115 per pupil for infrastructure 
such as servers, telephony kit and ICT hardware; 
 

The following responses were given in answer to questions from the Forum: 
 
(c) the new-build school sites will be funded for a full complement of pupils, even 

though these schools may not initially be full as they are building up from the 
lower year groups. This is because it is better value for money to procure 
everything together; 
 

(d) the Schools IT team will be able to help schools and academies to procure the 
best value for money contracts. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) approve the reallocation of £0.245m of the £0.275m BSF ICT funding to each 

of the following expanding schools (one abstention): 
 
 



Schools Forum - 18.06.15 

4 

School 
Number of increased 

pupils 
Total allocation 

Heathfield Primary 472 £77,880 

Bluecoat Primary 450 £74,250 

Nottingham 
Academy 

420 £69,300 

Mellers Primary 210 £10,500 

South Wilford 
Primary 

90 £4,500 

Fernwood Nursery 52 £2,600 

Rosslyn Primary 120 £6,000 

TOTAL 1814 £245,030 

 
 

(2) approve a contingency of £0.030m to be set aside to fund any future school 
expansion schemes where ICT might be required and delegate 
responsibility for allocating the contingency to the Major Programmes team. 

 
53  FREE SCHOOL MEALS UPDATE 

 
Kathryn Stevenson, Finance Analyst, Children and Families presented the report of 
the Corporate Director for Children and Adults giving an overview of the current 
processes in place to ensure Nottingham’s schools are maximising their Pupil 
Premium funding even if those pupils are entitled to Universal Infant Free School 
Meals (UIFSM). The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) there has been a reduction in the number of parents registering for Free School 

Meals (FSM) as pupils are now entitled to UIFSM. This has had the knock-on 
effect of a reduction in the number of children eligible for the Pupil Premium; 
 

(b) a new Universal Primary Pupil Benefits registration form has been created, which 
was publicised in SCENE and discussed at meetings of the School/Academy 
Business Managers in April/May 2015; 
 

(c) schools have been encouraged to pass the form to all parents, and then filter out 
those parents who are not eligible for the Pupil Premium. The form also covers 
School Clothing Allowance; 
 

(d) the Forum will receive an update later in the academic year giving an update to 
demonstrate if there has been an improvement. 

 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) note the impact that pupils not registering for Free School Meals (FSM) 

could have on the allocation of funding to schools; 
 

(2) note the actions undertaken to ensure the process of identifying pupils 
eligible for Pupil Premium funding; 
 

(3) note how the reduced number of pupils registering for FSM impacted on the 
budget setting process. 



Schools Forum - 18.06.15 

5 

 
54  2014/15 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT - OUTTURN REPORT 

 
Ceri Walters, Finance Business Partner, Children and Adults, introduced her report 
detailing the Statutory Schools Reserve (SSR) and Schools Reserve balances for 
2015/16 and the commitments aligned to the SSR which will enable future funding 
decisions presented to the Forum. 
 
The following responses were given in response to questions from the Forum: 
 
(a) the high underspend on 2 year old provision as take-up of funded places has 

been lower than predicted. It is unknown whether the Education Funding Agency 
(EFA) will claw this money back but even if it does there is still enough in the 
reserve to cover current commitments; 
 

(b) it is unknown whether the 2 year old provision underspend can be used for 
Capital programmes; 
 

(c) number 10 on the reserves commitments, Nottingham City Secondary Education 
Partnership Capital Expenditure, is still ongoing. This money is reserved for the 
PRU should it relocate to a new site. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note that the 2014/15 financial outturn position of the DSG was an 

underspend of £5.815m and the reasons for the underspend as follows: 
 

2 Year old provision  £3.220m 

BSF slippage £0.740m 

Pupil growth slippage £0.099m 

Children and Families Act 
contingency 

£0.558m 

Cross border top ups £0.386m 

TOTAL MATERIAL UNDERSPEND £5.003m 
 

 
(2) note that this underspend has been allocated back to the SSR resulting in a 

closing balance of £15.698m as follows: 
 

Opening Balance as at 1 April 2014 £12.781m 

Less: 2014/15 Commitments (£2.898m) 

Add: 2014/15 Underspends £5.815m 

Closing Balance as at 31 March 
2015 

£15.698m 

 

(3) note that, based on current commitments which includes the ring-fenced 
funding for 2 year olds, the SSR balance by 31 March 2017 should be 
£5.660m; 
 



Schools Forum - 18.06.15 

6 

(4) agree on the principle of the Local Authority exploring how the SSR 
balance, aligning to Early Years, may be utilised for specific schemes; 
 

(5) request a report or presentation from the Early Years team around take up 
of 2 year old nursery places. 

 
 
 
55  WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The work programme for the next meeting of the Forum was noted, with the addition 
of any de-delegation reports that will be required. 
 
 
 
56  MEETING DATES FOR THE 2015-16 ACADEMIC YEAR 

 
The future meeting dates were not agreed, and further discussion will need to take 
place to ensure that meetings are suitable for Schools Forum members but also meet 
the requirements for financial deadlines. A list of the future meeting dates will be 
circulated to members prior to the next meeting. 
 


